

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

Victor BUENROSTRO-MENDEZ,)
)

Petitioner-Plaintiff,)
)

v.)

PAMELA JO BONDI, Attorney)
General of the United States, et al.,)

Respondents-Defendants.)

)

Civ. No. 25-3726

**RESPONSE OF PETITIONER TO THE RESPONDENTS' ANSWER AND HIS
OPPOSITION TO THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO SUMMARY
JUDGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
BRIEF SUMMARY OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Reject Respondents’ Argument That the Plain Language of Sections 1225 and 1226 Require Mandatory Detention for Noncitizens Who Are Present without Admission after Many Years within the United States, and Hold It Owes No Deference to <i>Matter of Yajure-Hurtado</i>	7
A. The Record Demonstrates Detention Falls Under INA § 236(a)	12
II. The Court Should Reject the Respondents’ Jurisdictional Challenge.....	13
III. Constitutional Claims: Due Process	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.E. v. Andrews, No. ___, 2025 WL 1424382 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2025) 17

Avila-Alvarado v. Reno, No. ___, 2000 WL 33348728 (W.D. Tex. 2000) 6

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....12

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....18

Cuvillier v. Taylor, 503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007) 22

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 16

Doe v. Moniz, No. ___, 2025 WL 2576819 (D. Mass. 2025) 10, 18

Fay v. Noia, 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....22

Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber, 767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014).....20

Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....19, 20

Garcia v. Andrews, No. 2:25-CV-01884-TLN-SCR, 2025 WL 1927596 (E.D. Cal. July 14, 2025).....19

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Corr. Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....21

Guillermo M. R. v. Kaiser, No. 25-CV-05436-RFL, 2025 WL 1983677 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2025).....19

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan, 937 F.3d 738, (6th Cir. 2019).....14

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018) 10

Jones v. Shell, 572 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1978).....22

Lopez Benitez v. Francis, No. ___, 2025 WL 2371588, at *6–7 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....8, 12, 13

Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft, No. 2:25-CV-12486, 2025 WL 2496379 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025).....14, 15

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 6, 12, 15

Martinez v. Hyde, No. CV 25-11613-BEM, 2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025).....7, 9, 11, 13

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 17, 18, 19, 20

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 480–86 (1972).....19, 20, 21

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418, 435, 129 S.Ct. 1749 L.Ed.2d 550 (2009).....20

Miranda v. Garland, 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 14

Ortega v. Bonnar, 415 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....18, 19

Padilla v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft., 704 F. Supp. 3d 1163, 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2023).....18

Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott, 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....21

Pinchi v. Noem, No. 25-CV-05632-RMI (RFL), 2025 WL 1853763 (N.D. Cal. July 4, 2025).....18, 19

Pizarro Reyes v. Raycraft, 2025 WL 2609425 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 9, 2025)..... 15

Rodriguez Diaz v. Garland, 53 F.4th 1189, 1208 (2022).....21

Rhueark v. Wade, 540 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1976) 22

Romero v. Hyde, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2025 WL 2403827, at *9 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025).....7, 10, 13

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc., 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....14, 15

Shearson v. Holder, 725 F.3d 588, (6th Cir. 2013).....14

Sampiao v. Hyde, No. 1:25-CV-11981-JEK, 2025 WL 2607924, at *6-7 (D. Mass. Sept. 9, 2025).....7, 16
Singh v. Andrews, No. 1:25-CV-00801-KES-SKO (HC), 2025 WL 1918679 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2025).....19
Valencia Zapata v. Kaiser, No. 25-CV-07492-RFL, 2025 WL 2578207 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2025).....19
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19
Young v. Harper, 520 U.S. 143, (1997).....20, 21
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 16, 17, 18, 20
Zavala v. Ridge, 310 F. Supp. 2d 1071, 1076 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....17

Statutes

INA § 235(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a).....7
 INA § 235(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....passim
 INA § 236(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)8, 10, 11
 INA § 236(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 10

Other Authorities

Matter of Yajure-Hurtado, 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (B.I.A. 2025)passim
 ICE Memorandum on Detention Authority (July 8, 2025) 7
